OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GERALD C. MANN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Honoreble Nolen {ueen
Criminel Distriot Attorney
Parker County

wesatherford, Toxus

Desr Sir:

ra

27,98 Expanaes, or sale
2000, The Commisalon-
y of the Shexrirs at '

o4ty of the Commissioners'
ix the salary of the Sherirf at
f nht, what would be the hasis for

You have also van us the further information that
the Shariff was allowad §300.,0C ex-officic compensaticn for
the riscal year 1935 and that this emount was inoluded in the
total reacaipts of 45,227.98.

The populetion of Ferker County, Texzas, according
t0 the 1930 Federel Census, was 18,750 inhabltents, and

NO COMMUNICATION IS TO BE CONSTRUED AS A DEPARTMENTAL OPINION UNLESS APPROVED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OR FIRST ASSISTANT



. Bonorable Wolu: :jueen, ¥ege &

" meccording to tho i$4( Federsl Cemnsus wes 20,487 inhebitsnts,

The last ciproved tex rill of Farker County slLowe sald ccanty's

essespid yulusticns to be less then riftees #illica Uellars
{415,C06,005.06) .

: Seatlion 13 of irtiele 391ie, Vernsn's huonotaved
Fexus Civil Stetuter, reads in part as feollows:

*Sa0, 1%, The Comidssicpers'! Court in coun~
tias hnving & populetiocn of twenty thousand -
(£G,00C) inhebitants or mors, enc lesss than one
huadred¢ and ninsty thousand (100,0CG0) imhabiticia
soeording to the last preceding raderal Canaua,

18 bereby euthorized und it shall be its duty to
fix tho selaries of all the followling nsmwed olfi-
cerg, *o-wit; sherirf, assessor and collector .
of texes, couutly judga, eounty attorney, jinoclud=-
ing erimine: Zistriet atlprneya and caunt{ attor-
neys who perform the duties of distriet sttornoys,
district oclerk, county elerk, trassurer, hide and
animal 1nspector. ¥ael of said officers #hall be
paid in money an saauel sslary in twelve (12)
equel instsllments of not less theun the total sum
earned ss compensation by him in his orfficial ca-
peaity for the fiscel year 1988, end not more than
the mexiaux smount ellowed auch offieer unﬂar laws
exiating on Auguet £4, 1636; . . "

Article 3883, Vernon's Annotated Texas Civil Stat-~
utes, reads in part as follﬂws

"ZX0ept &s othorwiss provided in this Aet,
the annual Taes Lhet awy be reteinsu by precinet,
county end dlstrict officers mentioned 1: tiim
article 8hall be as followas ,

"l. ln countlies contaluing twenty five
{<5,.€0) thoussnid or less inkadbitants: County
Judge, Listrict or Criszinal Disirist rttorney
Sheritf, County Clerk, Couutylattorney, idetxict
Clerk, Tex Coilector, Tex Lssessor, or the Asses~
sor ana Collectur of Texes, Twent ~four Hundred
{y&400.0G) Dullars sach; o « "



Hegerable Nolan .usen, iggs &

Article 3661, Voerncn's Lnnoteted Texus Civil GState
utea, resds in part 8 fellows:

*Tach officer nemed in this Chepter shsll

fArat out of ths ocurrent Tees of hie of ica nay

or be peid the emount & lowaed hin under the provie
sicas of srticle 3633, tosethar'wit" the nglaries
of hisg gasistanie ~d Quputise, nnt nut orized axe
pesses under Article 309¢, and ths amount noces-
#ary to covaer costa of premium on whetevar surety
tond mar Be reculred by iaw, If thm current leaes
of muoh cffice ¢olleoted ixn &ny year be more than
the amount nesded o pay the emrunte sbhove specli-
fied, esamo shull be deemaed excess feoes, end srall be
&ispcaea of in the nmsnner herainefter provided, :

"In sounties eontainiag twenty=-rive thovsand
(26,000) or less inhabitants, "latrict amd County
ortioars nawed herein shall retaln enee~third of
sucll sxceds feesd until sush cne-third, together
wit. the amounts specifisd in irtieie 3883, amounty
to Iﬁxoa Thousard Tollara (§3,000)., . . "

' Ths abovo quatt& ;roviazena of Artiulea 886& and
58%1 wore existing lew oo sugust =4, 19385,

.Ee guote from the court's apiaioa in the caae ef
mcagdncma County ve Kinder, Tex, Civ. App. writ ramud.
14C S. W. (&) 972, &8 fcllowa: .

‘Tho following facts are without axaputos
Appealles, Wipder, wu: the duly elected, gualified
apd eseting County Cleric of Knccgdoches Comaty dure
ing the yenrs 1037 and 1938,  Hsogpgfloches (ounty
was under the salery act law, Lrticle I1%174, s6c-
ticc 13, Vernon's Ann. Civil fitatutes, and Article
3891, R. Cas 8s, Veranats Ann. Civ. St, ars, 3891,
Uﬂder theass estatutes, the selsry of the County -

Clerk of Nacogdochas County was coverned by tha
miniwun of salary searned in 1935, and ¢ maxigun
sslary of £3,800, The County Clerk of Hacogdoches
County iz 19&5 eerned & oompensatiocs of hia offics
the sum of $3,2868.16. ¢o January 13, is36, st s o
regular 808&1&2 of the comnisslcners' court, f.n ob-
‘der wes entered by scld court fixing apyellee's



Honorable Nolan . Quren, Page 4

salary st $3,286.16 the amount sarned as salary
by the county elerk of ssid county in 1035, Later
in said month, Jronusry 3lst, at e ocalled gesaion
of aaid court, his salary was fixed =t £3,350 per
year. On Jahuary 11, 1937, the comulssioners®
gourt in reguler session fixed his salary at
§5,000, for thst year, and on Jzumuary 10, 1833,
said court fixed his salary at £3,000 for said
yoar. Tiis was $286.16 less thsn the minioum
salary for 1935, and £350 less then the salary

as fixod by the order of Jenuary 31, 1836. Ap-
pellee preyed judgment for $572.32, the differ-
once between the 45,000 per yesr for 1637 and
1488, and the minigum of §3,2868.18 as fixed by
the order of Jesuary 13, 1986, or in the clterna-
tive, for Judgment for ‘?00 if the order of Jan-
urry S1, 1958, passed at the cclled sesalon be
found proper. The Judgment was for {572.32.

.- "Ke think the ordar fixing appellee's salary
made &t the reguler temm ou January 13, 1936, was
in eccordance with the law, eand that theé. amount
then fixed ss the annusl-salary of eppélise, .
§3,286.16, under the faots and the law was proper,
apd is controlling here. Article 8%l2e, gection
18, Vernon's Ann. Civ. St., fixes the sgalary of

. County Clerks in the ¢lass sf countiee in which
Racogdoches fell, at not less then the total sum

earned by hi=m in hle offlela)l capacity for the
Tisoal year 1935 and not more Ghan Eﬁg P X mum

ambun tIIawuH.such‘é??ieer under Jews st

P
nimum emount of sslary (the official
sarnings in 1985) end that being shown to have
been $£5,2686.16, thoe comuimsioners! court 414 not
have the sauthority to ignors this stetutory pro-
vision of minimum salary and fix the sazlary at
$%,000, The provisions of the statute authoriz~
ing the commisxionars! eourt to rix the salary at
any sum not leas then & cartain miniamum, and not
more than a certvain maximuz, sre mandatory, and
eould not be ignored by the members of the court
at thelr discretion. The order rixing appellae's
salary at £3,000 war witheut sutherity, and so
yoid." .



Honorable Nolun usen, Page §

Tc the same otreot see Hacogdoches County v..Jinkins,
Tex. Civ. App., writ refused, 14¢ 5. W. (2) ¢0l.

- Upinion No. Q-E38%Z of tile department holds, amopg
other things, thet the change in the populaticn of Travit
County, Texas, as shown by ths. rederag Cansus of 1940, had
no effect upec the salariee of the district, county end pre-
einot officers of sald county, and thet the minimum salary
of suich en officer could not bs less then the totn) sBum esaraed
&8 compansation by the iscumbent of th: office in his offi-
¢lzal @qpudity for the flaca) yeusr 1635 end thut the maximum
selary oould fiot bs more than the maxinmun amount allowed such
incumbent under laws existing on August 24, 1935, and since
the 1¥30 Federsal Ceasus was thon in effect such censuz was
cuntrolling e enclose herewith & copy of opinion ﬂo. O-28882,

. In this 1n8tance the pcpulation of Parker County, -
Texae, was less then 25,000 {nhabitants aecorﬂing to both the
1930 and 194” ltderal consuses.

1nion Ro. 0=345 of thia department holds that un-
der the Off oers’ Salary law, the District Clerk of Limestans
County, Texes, was sntitled to *not less than the total sum
ecrned as compensation” rether than "the sum collected”™ or
vearned end collected”, end in arriving at the correct minimum
8alery to be pald seid offiocer, the commissioners' court should
- consider the sim tstsl of both fees, the collectesd and unsol-
lected, tc whick he would have been legzlly entitled for the
year. 1$35. Tihe opinion-elso holds that in computing seid
‘clerk's salary the cocmmissioners! court should deduct fron
the total compenastion earned, calleéted snd uncollected, the
expenses of the office for the year 1835, which were legally
allowed'by'the comaissloners' court for inat year. We moe~
close a copy of apinian Ea. 0-345.

The cuse of Anderson County v, Hopkians, 187 8. W,
1019, holds that ex-~officioc compensaticr ezanot be regarded
as "axcess feas" unde;.Article S8, V. A. C. 3,

Badsy the facts steted the offlcis) eernings of the
Sheriff in 1935 were $5,£27.08. Expensss of office of £1,320.00
deducted from the total leaves s bslance of £3,907.98. Since
the £300.00 ex-officio compensation eannot bo regardad as
" "excess fegs” under Article 3891, supra, seme should also de
deducted, leaving 8 balsnce of 83 6G7.98, which bolasnee con-
stitutas the total emcunt of fees for the yesar 1938, From the



Honorable Kolsn Gueen, Pags 6

sum of $3,607.98 we deduct £2,4C0.00 (the Sherifr's rirat
maximuz under irticle 3883, V. A. C. 8., supre} leaving =
builance of §1,2(7.9C as excass fees. We divids the £1, 207.98
excess faaes by three (under irtiocle 289}, supra) which mekes
£402.86., We ads the £402.86 to the 2,400,00 whic!: mukes
7,802.68., To this is also edded the ex~of ficlo compensation
of ¢{300.00, whio! makes the sum of #3,102.66. Howevar, under
Article 3891 supra, the sacend or rinal maxinum salary is
$3,000.00 for such sharirr.

. Under the faots stutod the salary of the Shexitr
should be fixed at exaotly &3;000. (0--nsither more nor less.

Very truly youri
APPROVED MAY 25. 1943 ATTORREY ONERAL & TELAS

/8/ Gereld C. Msan
ATTORNEY GENERAL C¥ TEXAS.

| By [ef
: - : - . V. J. Fanalng
Wi¥:mp . .. ... .0 ... ... = hesistant
Zncls. o ' '
APFROVED OPIRION
- COMMITTER -

WIF:gm



